ROTARY FUTURES PROGRAM AGREEMENT BETWEEN ROTARY FUTURES PROGRAM AND THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

This Agreement, effective January 1, 2008, is made by and between Rotary Futures Program, Inc., a Florida corporation, c/o Andrew J. Britton, P.A., 401 Johnson Lane, Suite102, Venice, Florida, 34285, ("RFP") and The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida, 1960 Landings Boulevard, Sarasota, Florida, 34231, ("School Board"), for and in consideration of one dollar and 00/100 (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged;

WITNESSETH

1. Purpose. The purpose of this Agreement is to delineate the relationship and responsibilities of RFP and the School Board regarding the Venice Rotary Futures Program operated on the Venice High School campus.

A. <u>Responsibilities of RFP</u>:

(i) RFP shall provide a Program Director for sixty (60) months commencing on January 1, 2008. The Rotary Futures Program provides services to Venice High School students and other people in the community, as described in Exhibit A attached hereto.

(ii) RFP shall pay to its Program Director an amount sufficient to cover all salary, benefits and other costs arising from and based upon the Schedule of Benefits for the Program Director position attached hereto as Exhibit B. In no event shall RFP be responsible for or required to pay any funds to the School Board in addition to those set forth on Exhibit B.

(iii) The parties acknowledge that all funding for the Rotary Futures Program and the Program Director is provided by RFP through its fund raising efforts. In no event shall the School Board be obligated or required to pay any money for the Program Director or the services to be provided in Exhibit A.

B. <u>Responsibilities of School Board</u>:

(i) The School Board, through the Principal of Venice High School, shall be responsible for the day-to-day supervision and control of the Program Director. The Principal of Venice High School shall communicate with RFP regarding operational matters which, in the Principal's judgment, will, or may, have a significant impact on the effective accomplishment of the services described in Exhibit A. (ii) The School Board shall reimburse RFP for the annual insurance premiums for coverage relating to the Rotary Futures Program, including general liability and workers' compensation insurance. For the 2008 calendar year, the total insurance premiums paid by the School Board shall not exceed \$1,000.00.

2. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Agreement shall be deemed effective as of January 1, 2008, and remain in effect through December 31, 2012, unless otherwise terminated by any one of the parties hereto.

3. <u>Amendment; Termination</u>. This Agreement may be modified only with the written consent of the parties hereto. Any party hereto may terminate this agreement at any time without cause upon written notice at least thirty (30) days in advance of the desired date of the cancellation.

ROTARY FUTURES PROGRAM, INC.

Date

By: _____

Robert A. Vedder, President

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: _____

Dr. Kathy Kleinlein, Chair

Date z:\a\c\rfp\agmt 2-2008

Approved for Legal Content February 21, 2008, by Matthews, Eastmoore, Hardy, Crauwels & Garcia, Attorneys for The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida Signed: <u>ASH</u>_____

Rotary Futures Program

Program Services

The Rotary Futures program is designed to assist all Venice area students and community members on the best educational and vocational opportunities.

The program will be run by a trained professional who with the help of a lot of volunteers will guide our students and community members at a center located prominently on the Venice High School campus very accessible to the public.

This center will have a broad base of responsibilities as outlined below:

- Counsel every child on their post secondary opportunities.
- Provide resources on colleges and technical opportunities
- Communicate through internet, and traditional newsletters and school bulletin boards and
 the news media
- Inspire children to do more than they think they can do
- · Help find scholarship opportunities both locally and through the learning institutions
- · Set up mentoring and tutoring for SAT/ACT as well as other course needs
- Provide college and career programs for the children including campus visits
- Advise parents individually and in group sessions on opportunities
- Test children and adults for aptitude to guide them in their placement process
- Give financial aid assistance including filling out forms
- Assist in applying to colleges and technical schools
- Interface with donors and foundations while also finding more scholarships within the community
- Provide job boards to assist local employers and the students
- Coordinate community service hours for agencies to meet children's needs
- Run awards programs
- · Give talks about the program to community groups including business leaders
- Lead seminars on resume and essay writing
- Coordinate field trips to technical schools, businesses and colleges

The program will run under the direction of the Principal and under the umbrella of the Rotary Futures Program. It has an operating board of 22 community citizens from all disciplines. It will be funded by initial grants and the community, with the major ongoing sponsorship coming from the Venice Nokomis Rotary Club.

It will be run with day and night hours so that the community and parents can have access to the equipment and experts.

If you have questions about the program or want to get involved or support the program, call Bob Vedder at 207-1000.



2008 Rotary Futures Program Budget

Expenses

Salary and Benefits		
Executive Director	\$38,000	
Part Time Assistant	10,000	
*Summer Part Time	3,000	
Total Salary and Benefits		\$51,000
Local Travel and expenses		500
Equipment and Software		
Software and maintenance support Kantel I	Data \$1,000	
Update Software - Access - power point etc	c 1,000	
Total		2,000
Program Expense		
SAT Prep Classes	1,000	
College Night	1,500	
Awards Night	500	
Supplies, paper, note books, etc	1,500	
Professional trips	1,000	
Volunteer recognition	500	
Books and reference materials	500	
Misc. expenses/toner/print materials	1,500	
Total		7,000
Total Expenses		\$61,500

EXHIBIT B